BEFORE THE STATE OF CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of:)	Docket No. 24-CONS-3145-CPEN
Failure of Novy Oil & Gas, Inc.,)	CONSERVATION DIVISION
(Operator) to comply with K.A.R.)	License No. 31714
82-3-111 at the Carlin A #2, Grover #3,)	
and Samms #1 wells in Reno and Saline)	
Counties, Kansas.)	

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF REQUEST FOR HEARING

Novy Oil & Gas ("Operator") hereby withdraws its Request for Hearing submitted in the captioned docket. The Operator has paid the \$300 penalty and returned the Carlin A #2 and Samms #1 wells to production, and has plugged the Grover #2, which facts have been confirmed by Commission staff. As such, Applicant has complied with the Commission's orders set forth in the Penalty Order. The Operator no longer wishes to incur the time and expense of conducting an evidentiary hearing on the merits. Notice of this pleading will be provided per the Presiding Officer's Order Regarding Electronic Service.

Respectfully submitted,

Braden M. Perry (KS Bar No. 21022)

braden@kennyhertzperry.com KENNYHERTZ PERRY, LLC

2000 Shawnee Mission Parkway, Suite 210

Mission Woods, KS 66205

Phone: (816) 527-9445 Fax: (855) 844-2914

Counsel for Novy Oil & Gas, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that a true copy of the attached Entry of Appearance and Request for Hearing was electronically filed has been served to the following by first class mail and emailed on June 20, 2024.

FRED MACLAREN
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 1
210 E. FRONTVIEW SUITE A
DODGE CITY, KS 67801
e.maclaren@kcc.ks.gov

KELCEY MARSH, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 k.marsh@kcc.ks.gov

KENNY SULLIVAN, DISTRICT #1 SUPERVISOR KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 1 210 E. FRONTVIEW SUITE A DODGE CITY, KS 67801 k.sullivan@kcc.ks.gov

ROBYN STALKFLEET, ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 1
210 E. FRONTVIEW SUITE A DODGE CITY, KS 67801
r.stalkfleet@kcc.ks.gov

Braden M. Perry (KS Bar No. 21022)